

No. 40828-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JODY BROWN and JERI BROWN,

Respondents,

v.

NORTH THURSTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Appellant.

10/20/15 10:41:11
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  COUNTY CLERK

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

Ron Meyers
Ken Gorton
Zoe Wild
Attorneys for Respondents

Ron Meyers & Associates, PLLC
8765 Tallon Ln. NE, Suite A
Lacey, WA 98516
(360) 459-5600
WSBA # 13169
WSBA # 37597
WSBA # 39058

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Statement of Facts2

 B. Procedural History5

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. The standard of review for summary judgment orders6

 B. The District waived its right to improper service as an affirmative defense when it instructed the Brown family to serve Carmen Barriga7

 C. RCW 4.96.010 expressly bars the District from raising improper service as a defense in this case because it failed to comply with the statute8

 D. A careful reading of 4.96.010 indicates that the Browns complied with the statute when presenting a Notice of Tort Claim to the Office of the District’s Superintendent9

 E. The District seeks to misuse the purpose of RCW 4.96 - The Washington Supreme Court ruled that RCW 4.96 exists primarily to allow the government to conduct an investigation and settle the claim, not as an escape clause to promote misrepresentation and avoid liability10

 F. Davidheiser and Landreville are not on point and do not apply to the facts in this case11

V. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Daggs v. City of Seattle, 110 Wn.2d 49, 750 P.2d 626 (1988) 10

Davidheiser v. Pierce County, 92 Wn. App. 146, 960 P.2d 998
(1998)..... 11, 12, 13

Douglas v. Jepson, 88 Wn. App. 342, 945 P.2d 244 (1997),
rev. denied, 134 Wn.2d 1026, 958 P.2d 313 (1998) 7

Hall by Hall v. Niemer, 97 Wn.2d 574, 649 P.2d 98 (1982) 10

Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co., 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002) 6

Landreville v. Shoreline Comm. College Dist. No. 7,
53 Wn. App. 330, 766 P.2d 296 11, 12, 13

Levy v. State, 91 Wn. App. 934, 957 P.2d 1272 (1998) 11

Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1, 147 Wn.2d 303,
53 P.3d 993 (2002)..... 10

Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Jerome, 122 Wn.2d 157,
856 P.2d 1095 (1993) 7

Shannon v. Dept. of Corrections, 110 Wn. App. 366,
40 P.3d 1200 (2002) 11

Sheehan v. Central Puget Sound Regional Transis Authority,
155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005) 7

Thayer v. Edmonds, 8 Wn. App. 36, 503 P.2d 1110 (1972) 7, 8

Williams v. State, 76 Wn. App. 237, 885 P.2d 845 (1994) 10

Statutes

RCW 4.24.010 2

RCW 4.96 1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
